MALACANANG
Manila PMS LIBRARY

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES MR WD 15544
PROCLAMATION NO. 582

CREATING AND DESIGNATING A PARCEL OF LAND OF THE PUBLIC
DOMAIN SITUATED ALONG C. P. GARCIA ROAD, BARANGAY U. P.
CAMPUS, DILIMAN, QUEZON CITY AS INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY PARK PURSUANT TO REPUBLIC ACT NO. 7916, AS
AMENDED BY REPUBLIC ACT NO. 8748

Pursuant to the powers vested in me under Republic Act No. 7916,
otherwise known as the Special Economic Zone Act of 1995, as amended, and
upon the recommendation of the Board of Directors of the Philippine Economic
Zone Authority, I, GLORIA MACAPAGAL-ARROYO, President of the Republic
of the Philippines, do hereby create and designate as Information Technology
Park, subject to the provisions of Republic Act No. 7916, as amended, its
Implementing Rules and Regulations, and Resolution No. 01-263 dated 27.
September 2001 of the PEZA Board of Directors, a parcel of land located along C.
P. Garcia Road, Barangay U. P. Campus, Diliman, Quezon City, consisting of
FIFTY THOUSAND THIRTY FIVE (50,035) SQUARE METERS, more or less,
as defined by the following technical description:

Lot 42-C-6-B
Psd-00-062048

A parcel of land (Lot 42-C-6-B, Psd-00-062048, being a
portion of Lot 42-C-6 (LRC) Psd-174313, LRC Record No. 7672),
situated in Barangay U. P. Campus, Diliman, Quezon City, Metro
Manila, Island of Luzon.

Bounded on the SE, SW, NW, along lines 1-2-3-4-5-6-7 by
Lot 42-C-6-A of the subdivision plan; on the NW along lines 7-8-9-
10-11-12-13 by C. P. Garcia; on the NE, along lines 13-14-15-16-
17-18-1 by Lot 42-C-11, (LRC) Psd-174313 (Katipunan Road).

Beginning at a point marked “1” on plan being N. 52 deg.
06" W., 2,971.78 m from BLLM No. 1, Marikina, Rizal;

thence S.45 deg. 09'W 432.75m. to point 2;
thence N. 44 deg.51'W  98.58 m. to point 3;
thence N. 45 deg. 13'E  132.04 m. to point 4;
thence N. 44 deg.47’W  32.00 m. to point 5;
P thence N. 45 deg. 13'E  145.99m. to'point 6;
el thence N. 45 deg. 21'E 32.55m. topoint 7;
I
GMA Hologram # 25311 I



thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence

S

wohnwnnzzzzzz

. 65
. 68
.73

79
85

. 88

82
64
46
28
09
00

deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.

20'E
23'E
32'E
29'E
03'E
05'E
47'E
32'E
17'E
02'E
47' E
39'E

19.80 m.
12.09 m.
15.60 m.
28.46 m.
16.08 m.
110.64 m.
7.93 m.
7.93 m.
7.93 m.
7.93 m.
7.93 m.

8.84m.

to point 8;
to point 9;
to point 10;
to point 11;
to point 12;
to point 13;
to point 14;
to point 15;
to point 16;
to point 17;
to point 18;
to point of

beginning, containing an area of FIFTY THOUSAND AND
THIRTY FIVE (50,035) SQUARE METERS, more or less. All
points referred to are indicated on the plan and are marked on the
ground P. S. cyl. conc. mons. 15 x 40 cm; bearings, true; date of
original survey, December 1910 — June 1911 (Marikina Estate); that
of the subdivision; date of survey, December 9, 2002; and
approved on December 4, 2003.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the
seal of the Republic of the Philippines to be affixed.

Done, in the City of Manila this
Lord, Two Thousand and Four.

By the President:

OL 64 L; (

ALBERTO G. ROMULO
Executive Secretary

PGMA Hologram #

8% day of March

Jins Gy

in the year of our




