MALACAÑANG Manila

PMS LIBRARY

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES MEN ILD 12243

PROCLAMATION NO. 582

CREATING AND DESIGNATING A PARCEL OF LAND OF THE PUBLIC DOMAIN SITUATED ALONG C. P. GARCIA ROAD, BARANGAY U. P. CAMPUS, DILIMAN, QUEZON CITY AS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PARK PURSUANT TO REPUBLIC ACT NO. 7916, AS AMENDED BY REPUBLIC ACT NO. 8748

Pursuant to the powers vested in me under Republic Act No. 7916, otherwise known as the Special Economic Zone Act of 1995, as amended, and upon the recommendation of the Board of Directors of the Philippine Economic Zone Authority, **I, GLORIA MACAPAGAL-ARROYO**, President of the Republic of the Philippines, do hereby create and designate as Information Technology Park, subject to the provisions of Republic Act No. 7916, as amended, its Implementing Rules and Regulations, and Resolution No. 01-263 dated 27, September 2001 of the PEZA Board of Directors, a parcel of land located along C. P. Garcia Road, Barangay U. P. Campus, Diliman, Quezon City, consisting of **FIFTY THOUSAND THIRTY FIVE (50,035) SQUARE METERS**, more or less, as defined by the following technical description:

Lot 42-C-6-B Psd-00-062048

A parcel of land (Lot 42-C-6-B, Psd-00-062048, being a portion of Lot 42-C-6 (LRC) Psd-174313, LRC Record No. 7672), situated in Barangay U. P. Campus, Diliman, Quezon City, Metro Manila, Island of Luzon.

Bounded on the SE, SW, NW, along lines 1-2-3-4-5-6-7 by Lot 42-C-6-A of the subdivision plan; on the NW along lines 7-8-9-10-11-12-13 by C. P. Garcia; on the NE, along lines 13-14-15-16-17-18-1 by Lot 42-C-11, (LRC) Psd-174313 (Katipunan Road).

Beginning at a point marked "1" on plan being N. 52 deg. 06' W., 2,971.78 m from BLLM No. 1, Marikina, Rizal;

thence	S. 45 deg. 09' W	432.75 m.	to point	2;
thence	N. 44 deg. 51' W	98.58 m.	to point	3;
thence	N. 45 deg. 13' E	132.04 m.	to point	4;
thence	N. 44 deg. 47' W	32.00 m.	to point	5;
thence	N. 45 deg. 13' E	145.99 m.	to point	6;
thence	N. 45 deg. 21' E	32.55 m.	to point	7;





thence	N. 65 deg. 20' E	19.80 m.	to point 8;
thence	N. 68 deg. 23' E	12.09 m.	to point 9;
thence	N. 73 deg. 32' E	15.60 m.	to point 10;
thence	N. 79 deg. 29' E	28.46 m.	to point 11;
thence	N. 85 deg. 03' E	16.08 m.	to point 12;
thence	N. 88 deg. 05' E	110.64 m.	to point 13;
thence	S. 82 deg. 47' E	7.93 m.	to point 14;
thence	S. 64 deg. 32' E	7.93 m.	to point 15;
thence	S. 46 deg. 17' E	7.93 m.	to point 16;
thence	S. 28 deg. 02' E	7.93 m.	to point 17;
thence	S. 09 deg. 47' E	7.93 m.	to point 18;
thence	S. 00 deg. 39' E	8.84m.	to point of
		0.0 11111	to point of

beginning, containing an area of FIFTY THOUSAND AND THIRTY FIVE (50,035) SQUARE METERS, more or less. All points referred to are indicated on the plan and are marked on the ground P. S. cyl. conc. mons. 15 x 40 cm; bearings, true; date of original survey, December 1910 - June 1911 (Marikina Estate); that of the subdivision; date of survey, December 9, 2002; and approved on December 4, 2003.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the Republic of the Philippines to be affixed.

Done, in the City of Manila this day of March in the year of our 18th Lord, Two Thousand and Four.

By the President:

ALBERTO G. ROMULO

Executive Secretary



EMS LIBRARY beviewed .

MAR 2 6 2004

1)3'9